VILLAGE OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE 11-7

AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBERS 08-09-A and 0-77-6-A Adopted on 9-17-08 and 6-8-77, Respectively

Amended Ordinance Establishing a Flat Rate of \$31.25 Per Month for Sewer Service for Those Residents Not Domiciled in the Village of Maurice and/or not connected to the Village of Maurice Water System;

However Domiciled Within 300 Feet of a Sewer Collection System, Along With Establishing a Short Service Rate of \$150 and a Long Service Rate of \$500

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village that:

The Village of Maurice, Louisiana, does hereby amend Ordinance Numbers 08-09-A and 0-77-6-A as follows:

- "A. Ordinance 08-09-A and 0-77-6-A shall be amended by altering Section 2 such that the Village is now allowed to charge a flat rate of Thirty One and 25/100 (\$31.25) Dollars per month for sewer service, regardless if connected to a sewer system or not.
- B. Ordinance Numbers 08-09-A and 0-77-6-A shall be amended to add a flat rate of One Hundred Fifty and No/100 (\$150.00) Dollars for a short service boring operation to comply with said Ordinance and to establish a Five Hundred and No/100 (\$500.00) Dollar long service boring operation to comply with said Ordinance."

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Alderman Desormeaux, Alderman Villien and Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson

NAYS: None

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 20th day of July, 2011, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana, to become effective upon publication.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

,	WAYNE THERIOT, Ma	ayor
BY:		
	MELANIE DENAIS, CI	erk

CERTIFICATE

I, **Melanie Denais**, Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 20th day of July, 2011, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 20th day of July, 2011, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE
BY:
MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk